‘ Title: Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003
el

. Date: 14 May 2018
Brighton & Hove Y
City Council Time: 10.00am
Venue Committee Rooms 2/3 - Brighton Town Hall

Members: | Councillors: Morris, Hyde and Page

Contact: Tom McColgan

Democratic Services Officer

01273 290569
tom.mccolgan@brighton-hove.gov.uk

The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
</ including lifts and toilets

Infra-red hearing aids are available for use during
the meeting. If you require any further information
or assistance, please contact the receptionist on

Panel

)
O arrival.
-
m 8 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
- If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
I | instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the
m nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
g — o follow their instructions:
O e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
N not use the lifts;
- e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;
O e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
< some distance away and await further
instructions; and
o) e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
C safe to do so.
I 8
S’

L

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

AGENDA
Part One Page
109 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING
110 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS
111 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

(a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend a
meeting, a substitute Member from the Licensing Committee may
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting.

(b) Declarations of Interest:

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests;

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local
code;

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in
the ward/s affected by the decision.

In each case, you need to declare

(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to;

(i) the nature of the interest; and

(i) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other
interest.

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer

or administrator preferably before the meeting.

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the
nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the
public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.
112 CBD ETHICS LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 5-24

FUNCTIONS)



LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS)

NOTES: Applicants, Agents, Representatives from Statutory
Authorities and Other Interested Parties are kindly requested
to wait outside before the beginning of the hearing until
called in together by the clerk.

There may be more than one item on this agenda, and as such the
item you are interested in may not be heard until later in the day.
However, the Chair reserves the right to alter the running order of
the agenda at the start of the meeting without prior notice.

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

Date of Publication - Friday, 4 May 2018



http://www.brighton-hove.gov.uk/




LICENSING PANEL Agenda Item

(Licensing Act 2003 Functions) Brighton & Hove City Council

Subject: Notification of a Temporary Event Notice under the
Licensing Act 2003

Premises: CBD Ethics, 2 George Street, Brighton, BN2 1RH

Applicant: Ryan Cahill

Date of Meeting: 14 May 2018

Report of: Director of Neighbourhoods, Communities &
Housing

Contact Officer: Name: Sarah Cornell Tel: (01273) 295801

Email: sarah.cornell@brighton-hove.gcsx.gov.uk
Ward(s) affected: Queen’s Park

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT AND POLICY CONTEXT

To consider a notification of a Temporary Event Notice in view of a formal
objection to it by a relevant person under section 104(2) of the Licensing Act
2003.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Panel consider whether it is necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Prevention of Public
Nuisance and Public Safety to issue a counter notice to prevent the event from
taking place.

CONTEXT/ BACKGROUND INFORMATION & CONSULTATION

This Temporary Event Notice relates to the time period: 3" — 5" August 2018

The proposed activities are:

Proposed Activities
Sale by Retail | 10:00 — 23:00 each day (on & off the premises)
of Alcohol

Regulated “possible DJ’s” 10:00 — 23:00 each day
entertainment

Late Night N/A

Refreshment

The area to be covered by the temporary event notice: “we want to sell through
the front of our shop”




3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

4.1

Please see a copy of the Temporary Event Notice attached at Appendix A.
Objections received

The Sussex Police representation on the Temporary Event Notice was made no
later than 72 hours following receipt of the Temporary Event Notice. Their
objection was made on the grounds of the Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public Safety.

Please see representation letter from Sussex Police attached in Appendix B.

A map detailing the location of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

COMMENTARY ON THE LICENSING POLICY

The following extracts from Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003 are considered relevant to this application and numbered as they
appear in the Guidance:

General

7.2  The system of permitted temporary activities is intended as a light touch
process, and as such, the carrying on of licensable activities does not
have to be authorised by the licensing authority on an application. Instead,
a person wishing to hold an event at which such activities are proposed to
be carried on (the “premises user”) gives notice to the licensing authority
of the event (a “temporary event notice” or “TEN”).

7.6  The police or Environmental Health Authority (EHA) (“relevant persons” for
the purposes of TENS) may intervene to prevent such an event taking
place by sending an objection to the licensing authority, which the
licensing authority must consider on the basis of the statutory licensing
objectives and decide whether the event should go ahead. A relevant
person may also intervene by agreeing a modification of the proposed
arrangements directly with the TENs user (see paragraph 7.36). If a
relevant person sends an objection, this may result in the licensing
authority imposing conditions on a TEN but only where the venue at which
the event is to be held has an existing premises licence or club premises
certificate. When giving a TEN, the premises user should consider the
promotion of the four licensing objectives. The licensing authority may only
otherwise intervene if the statutory permitted limits on TENs would be
exceeded (see paragraphs 7.15-7.22 of the Guidance).

7.7 A TEN does not relieve the premises user from any requirements under
planning law for appropriate planning permission where it is required.

7.28 If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or
EHA that is not withdrawn, it must (in the case of a standard TEN only)
hold a hearing to consider the objection unless all parties agree that this is
unnecessary. The licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable
activities to go ahead as stated in the notice. If the notice is in connection



with licensable activities at licensed premises, the licensing authority may
also impose one or more of the existing licence conditions on the TEN
(insofar as such conditions are not inconsistent with the event) if it
considers that this is appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives. If the authority decides to impose conditions, it must give
notice to the premises user which includes a statement of conditions (a
“notice (statement of conditions)”) and provide a copy to each relevant
party. Alternatively, it can decide that the event would undermine the
licensing objectives and should not take place. In this case, the licensing
authority must give a counter notice.

Police and environmental health intervention

7.32

7.33

7.34

7.35

The system of permitted temporary activities gives police and EHAs the
opportunity to consider whether they should object to a TEN on the basis
of any of the licensing objectives.

If the police or EHA believe that allowing the premises to be used in
accordance with the TEN will undermine the licensing objectives, they
must give the premises user and the licensing authority an objection
notice. The objection notice must be given within the period of three
working days following the day on which they received the TEN.

Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider
the objection at a hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the
hearing, the police, EHA and the premises user may make
representations to the licensing authority. Following the hearing, the
licensing authority may decide to impose conditions which already apply to
an existing premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue, or
issue a counter notice to prevent the event going ahead. As noted above,
there is no scope for hearings in respect of late TENs and if objections are
raised by the police or EHA in relation to a late TEN, the notice will be
invalid and the event will not go ahead.

Such cases might arise because of concerns about the scale, location,
timing of the event or concerns about public nuisance — even where the
statutory limits on numbers are being observed. The premises user who
signs the form is legally responsible for ensuring that the numbers present
do not exceed the permitted limit at any one time. In cases where there is
reason to doubt that the numbers will remain within the permitted limit the
premises user should make clear what the nature of the event(s) is and
how they will ensure that the permitted persons limit will not be exceeded.
For example, where notices are being given for TENs simultaneously on
adjacent plots of land it may be appropriate for door staff to be employed
with counters. In each case it is important that licensing authorities and
relevant persons can consider whether they believe that the premises user
intends to exceed the 499 person limit, or will be unable to control or know
whether the limit will be exceeded. Where the planned activities are likely
to breach the statutory limits or undermine the licensing objectives, it is
likely to be appropriate for the police or EHA to raise objections.



5.1

7.36 However, in most cases, where for example, alcohol is supplied away
from licensed premises at a temporary bar under the control of a personal
licence holder, (such as at weddings with a cash bar or small social or
sporting events) this should not usually give rise to the use of these
powers.

Modification

7.37 As noted above, the police or EHA (as “relevant persons”) may contact the
premises user to discuss their objections and try to come to an agreement
which will allow the proposed licensable activities to proceed. The TEN
can be modified (for example, by changing the details of the parts of the
premises that are to be used for the event, the description of the nature of
the intended activities or their duration). The other relevant person has to
agree for the modification to be made. There is no scope under the 2003
Act for the modification of a late TEN.

Applying conditions to a TEN

7.38 The 2003 Act provides that only the licensing authority can impose
conditions to a TEN from the existing conditions on the premises licence
or club premises certificate at the venue. The licensing authority can only
do so:

« if the police or the EHA have objected to the TEN;
« if that objection has not been withdrawn;

« if there is a licence or certificate in relation to at least a part of the
premises in respect of which the TEN is given;

« and if the licensing authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of
the licensing objectives to impose one or more conditions.

7.39 This decision is one for the licensing authority alone, regardless of the
premises user’s views or willingness to accept conditions. The conditions
must be notified to the premises user on the form prescribed by
regulations.

FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS:

Financial Implications:

The licensing Act 2003 provides for fees to be payable to the licensing authority
in respect of the discharge of their functions. The fee levels are set centrally at a
level to allow licensing authorities to fully recover the costs of administration,
inspection and enforcement of the regime.

Finance Officer Consulted Michael Bentley Date: 03/05/2018

Legal Implications:




5.2  The licensing authority must act to promote the four licensing objectives which
are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

The licensing authority must have regard to its statement of licensing policy and
the guidance issued by the Secretary of State in carrying out its functions.

Lawyer Consulted: Rebecca Sidell Date: 03/05/2018

Equalities Implications:

5.3 Diversity is valued and strong, s
[...]
o quidance on completing the form, note 5)

We would like to sell drinks at Brighton Pride Festival.

Section 4 of 9

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

State the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises
(see also guidance on completing the form, note 6):

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a
member of the club

O

X

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

O O

The giving of a late temporary event notice

Event Dates

(See also guidance on completing the form,

note 7).

Late notices can be given no later than 5
working days but no earlier than 9 working
days before the event.

(See also guidance on completing the form,

note 8).

There must be a period of at least 10 working days between the date you submit this form and the date of the earliest event

when you will be using these premises for licensable activities.

State the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable activities

(see also quidance on completing the form, note 9)

Event start date | 03 l / | 08 I / | 2018 | The maximum period for using premises for
‘ licensable activities under the authority of a
ad mm yyyy temporary event notice is 168 hours or seven
days.
Eventend date. | 05 l / | 08 | / | 2018 |
dd mm yyyy
Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009

14




Continued from previous page...

State the times during the
event period that you propose
to carry on licensable activities
(give times in 24 hour clock)
(see also guidance on
completing the form, note 10)

10am -23:00 pm

State the maximum number
of people at any one time that
you intend to allow to be

present at the premises
during the times when you Note that the maximum number of people

intend to carry on licensable cannot exceed 499.

activities, including any staff,
organisers or performers

(see also quidance on
completing the form, note 11)

If the licensable activities will include the su
[...]
0]/|oa]| /]| 2018 |

dd mm yyyy

| Remove this signatory I

| Add another signatory ]

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go backto https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/brighton-and-hove/apply-1 to upload this
file and continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HWMSO 2009

17




OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number
Fee paid

Payment provider reference
ELMS Payment Referenc;e
Payment status

Payment authorisation code
Payment authorisation date
Date and time submitted
Approval deadline

Error message

|‘Ethics council 1

[N NS

Is Digitally signed . [
<Previous 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next>
© Queen'’s Printer and Controlier of HWSO 2009

18




APPENDIX B

19



* Sussex Police

¢ | Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit

Police Station

John Street

Brighton

BN2 OLA

Tel: 01273 470101 ext 550828

Email: brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk

Vi) i PRPCO, PN 4 LS
S

2" May 2018

The Licensing Technical Support Officers

Environmental Health, Brighton & Hove City Council
Bartholomew House, Bartholomew Square
Brighton, East Sussex

BN1 1JP

RE: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR 2 GEORGE STREET, KEMPTOWN, BRIGHTON, EAST SUSSEX,
BN2 1RH FOR 3™ — 5" AUGUST 2018

NOTICE OF OBJECTION under Section 104 (2) of the Licensing Act 2003

To whom it may concern,

Notice of objection is hereby given on behalf of the Chief Officer of Police for Sussex for the above Temporary
Event Notice (TEN) on the grounds of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and public nuisance.

The TEN seeks to licence the sale by retail of alcohol (both on and off the premises and the provision of
regulated entertainment between the hours of 10:00 — 23:00 on 3™ — 5" August 2018.

The Pride Village Party (PVP) takes place over two days (Saturday 4" and Sunday 5" August) and has a
capacity of 42,000 this year. It covers St James’s Street and the surrounding roads and is one of the largest
annual events in the city. The event is coordinated by the Brighton Pride Organisation, who employ an Event
Manager (Jayne Babb) whose role is to organise the PVP event including security, road closures, provision of
toilets, street cleaning, public liability insurance, liaison with residents, working with responsible authorities
including Brighton & Hove City Council (Licensing, Highways, Environmental Health etc) as well as Fire,
Ambulance and Police.

Man¥ licensed premises within the party boundaries and just beyond want to apply for temporary event notices

Sussex Police Headquarters Telephone: 101 | 01273 470101

Malling House, Church Lane, Lewes, E. Sussex, BN7 2DZ S : : :
Email: brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk

20



to extend their hours inside their premises, and many want to have outside bars to supply alcohol on both
days. This is an enormous task and relies on all of the premises in the area both working together as a team
and agreeing to adhere to certain voluntary parameters for timings.

There is no official event on the Friday 3™ August and so the street is not closed and is operating as usual.

On Saturday 4™ road closures (including St James's Street) with security in place will start at 10:00. There will
be free flow of pedestrians until 12:00 and from that point onwards it is a ticketed event requiring a wristband to
enter the area. The event does not officially commence until 18:00 but outside bars within the area will be
serving between the hours of 16:00 to end by 00:00 with outside music beginning at 18:00.

On Sunday 5™ pedestrian access will be restricted to wristband only from 12:00. The event officially runs on
Sunday from 15:00 with a finish time of 21:00 with outside bars running between these hours

This TEN application seeks to have licensable activity on Friday 3™ from 10:00 — 23:00 which is not part of the
PVP. The Friday is a normal trading day with no road closures or party. The TEN also seeks to start at 10:00
on Saturday 4™ (six hours before the planned coordinated outside bars commence trading and eight hours
before music begins). The same has been asked for on Sunday 5™ which is five hours before the other
coordinated openings.

In previous years a number of shops who do not have an existing premises licence have applied for Temporary
Event Notices to sell alcohol during Pride in the St James'’s Street area to the point where the crime and
disorder licensing objective was being undermined. Subsequently for the last five years, Sussex Police have
advised premises who do not have an existing premises licence but who want to apply for a TEN to sell
alcohol/provide entertainment during Pride, that we will raise an objection to the TEN to enable a Council
Licensing Sub Committee to hear the Notice and make a decision. This has worked well in controlling the
number of premises who sell alcohol at the event and thereby promoting the licensing objectives and going
some way to mitigate risk as such a large scale event.

Sussex Police have further concerns about this TEN application because:

e The TEN offers limited information with no steps as to how the Licensing Objectives will be promoted
e.g. Challenge 25, provision of SIA doorstaff, use of plastics etc

e The premises does not have an existing licence to sell alcohol;

e This premises is situated in George Street close to the Junction with St James’s Street, which is one of
the busiest areas when the PVP is in progress;

e The applicant has not consulted with either Brighton Police Licensing or Jayne Babb from the Pride
Village Party organising committee before submitting the application;

e The timings being applied for on the TEN do not match the planned and coordinated hours for the event
on any of the 3 days covered;

e The applicant is applying for both on and off sales where the application states ‘we want to sell through
the front of our shop’. They will therefore be supplying customers who will be congregating on the-
pavement outside the premises causing a possible pinch point;

e The TEN also mentioned there will be ‘Possible DJ’s from 10:00 — 23:00’ which again will encourage
people to congregate in a potentially crowded area at the junction of George Street and St James’s
Street and look to start up to eight hours before the PVP on Saturday 5"

| B B R B i P e

21



The Chief Officer of Police contends that permitting the premises to be used in accordance with the notice is
likely to lead to crimé and disorder, risk to public safety and potentially cause issues with public nuisance. We
therefore ask that a Counter Notice is issued by the Licensing Authority Committee to ensure the public are
protected from harm and that the licensing objectives are not being undermined.

I confirm that a copy of this objection letter has been sent by email to the applicant and every other ‘relevant
person’.

Yours faithfully,
p :
Wé' ( 1]

Lisa Bell

Chief Superintendent
Divisional Commander
Brighton & Hove Division

Please address all future correspondence to Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, First Floor, Police Station, John
Street, Brighton, BN2 OLA.

22



APPENDIX C

23



24



	Agenda
	112 CBD Ethics Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 

10.00am 14 MAY 2018 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3 - BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor; Morris, Hyde and Page 
 
Officers: Jim Whitelegg (Regulatory Services Manager), Liz Woodley (Senior Solicitor) and 
Tom McColgan (Clerk) 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

109 TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 
 
109.1 Councillor Morris was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
110 WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS 
 
110.1 All parties were welcomed to the meeting and everyone present introduced themselves. 
 
111 PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
111a Declaration of Substitutes 
  
111a.1There were none. 
 
111b Declarations of Interest 
  
111b.1There were none. 
  
111c   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
  
111c.1There were no Part Two items listed on the agenda. 
 
112 CBD ETHICS LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 
 
112.1 The Panel considered a report of the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods, 

Communities and Housing in relation to a Temporary Event Notice for CBD Ethics, 2 
George Street, Brighton, BN2 1RH. Present at the hearing were Ryan Cahill and Shaun 
Davidson (Applicants), and Claire Abdelkader and Mark Thorogood (Sussex Police). 

 
 



 

2 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MAY 2018 

 Introduction from Licensing Officer 
 
(2) The Licensing Officer stated: 
 
 “This is a hearing for a Temporary Event Notice for CBD Ethics, 2 George Street, 

Brighton, for a shop to sell drinks during the Pride Festival.   The TEN is for:  
 

“Sale by Retail of Alcohol and Regulated Entertainment 
 3rd  – 5th August: 10am – 11pm 

 
“The premises is within the CIZ and does not have an existing premises licence.  

 
“Sussex Police have submitted a notice of objection to this temporary event on the 
grounds of prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and public nuisance which 
can be found from page 18 of the agenda. 

 
“If the licensing authority receives an objection notice from the police or EHA that is not 
withdrawn, (in the case of a standard TEN) it must hold a hearing to consider the 
objection. The licensing committee may decide to allow the licensable activities to go 
ahead as stated in the notice.   Alternatively it can decide that the event would 
undermine the licensing objectives and should not take place. In this case, the licensing 
authority must give a counter notice.” 

 
 Questions to the Licensing Officer 
 
(3) On behalf of the Licensing Officer Sussex Police confirmed that the premises was within 

the Pride Village Party (PVP) and that George Street would be closed to traffic during 
the event. 

 
 Representation from Sussex Police 
 
(4) Sussex Police stated that the premises was not licensed, neither of the applicants held a 

personal licence and there been no previous Temporary Event Notices (TENs) at the 
premises. The TEN asked for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment across the 
pride weekend from 10am – 11pm each day. The work which had been done to ensure 
the PVP was a safe and consistent event relied on the cooperation of business within 
the PVP. The applicants had not consulted Sussex Police or the Pride organisers before 
submitting their application. The official street part would run on Saturday from 6pm – 
Midnight and on Sunday from 3-9pm. During these times additional policing resources 
had been allocated to the PVP area. The TEN as requested would increase licenced 
activity in the PVP that was not coordinated with the larger PVP event and outside of 
these hours would increase licensed activity in the Cumulative Impact Area which would 
put increased pressure on police resources in a part of the city with a large number of 
alcohol related police call outs.   

 
 Questions to Sussex Police 
 
(5) In response to the Panel, Sussex Police stated that George Street was a pinch point in 

the PVP. There were two pubs on George Street and it was reasonable to expect that 
their customers would congregate outside adding to the congestion.  



 

3 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MAY 2018 

 
 Representation from the Applicants 
 
(6) The Applicants stated that they had submitted the TEN without first consulting the 

responsible authorities and the Pride organisers as they believed that submitting an 
application would trigger a consultation. They apologised that they had jumped the gun 
and regretted not consulting with Sussex Police. They had only started trading on 31 

March 2018 and had no previous experience making licensing applications. Both Mr 
Cahill and Mr Davidson did have experience of working in pubs and clubs and were 
familiar with challenge 25, the use of plastics and working with SIA registered door staff. 
They clarified that ‘possible DJ’ on the application had referred to background music in 
the shop. They also clarified that they intended to sell alcohol from inside the shop and 
employ SIA registered door staff to control the flow of people into the store. The hours 
requested were based on the shop’s usual opening hours and were not intended to 
conflict with the PVPs timings. 

 
 Questions to the Applicant 
 
(7) In response to Councillor Hyde, the Applicants again stated that they regretted their 

misunderstanding of the application process that had led to them not consulting the 
responsible authorities. Mr Cahill stated that he had organised events at the Volks 
nightclub and Mr Davidson stated that both his Brother and Father owned pubs and he 
had worked in several pubs in the city. 

 
(8) In response to Councillor Page, the Applicants stated that the store usually sold hemp 

based health supplements and that they felt that the PVP would discourage their usual 
clientele from visiting and the sale of alcohol would provide an alternate source of 
income during the PVP. 

 
(9) In response to Councillor Morris, the Applicants stated that they tried to match the dates 

applied for with the PVP but had misread the Pride website. They clarified that they 
wrote possible DJ as they wanted to consult the responsible authorities to see if this 
would be an option. They also stated that they were aware of the antisocial behaviour 
which was focused around alley at the back of the Queens Arms and did not want to 
contribute to making the situation worse. 

 
(10) In response to Sussex Police, the Applicants stated that they were not aware of the PVP 

fund as they were a new business in the area. They also stated that at the time of 
applying for the TEN they were considering either selling alcohol outside of the shop or 
from inside but through the hearing it had become clear that a stand outside of the shop 
would not be suitable. 

 
(11) The Legal Adviser stated that the legislation did not allow for a TEN to be amended after 

a hearing had started so if the Applicants wished to change what had been applied for 
they would have to submit a new application. In response to the Chair, the Legal Adviser 
clarified that the Applicants would be able to submit a new application if the Panel were 
minded to issue a counter notice. 

 
  
 



 

4 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MAY 2018 

Summaries   
 
(12) The Licensing Officer stated: 
 
 “We’ve heard that the proposed TEN takes place over the Pride weekend and is 

situated within the PVP footprint. The Police and the Pride organisers have a managed 
procedure for TENs. Individuals are not obliged by law to cooperate but where 
licensable activities are proposed outside the managed framework for Pride weekend, 
the licensing authority may need to consider very carefully the Police objections to 
TENs. And any decision must be based on Licensing Objectives. 

 
“The Licensing Authority must having regard to the objection notice, either decide to 
allow the licensable activities or give the premises user a counter notice under sub 
section (2B) if it considers it appropriate to do so for the promotion of licensing 
objectives.  
 
“It must give the premises user the counter notice together with a statement of the 
reasons for its decision and give any other relevant person a copy (in this instance, the 
police). 
 
“If the licensing authority decides not to give a counter notice it must provide the 
premises user and any other relevant person with a notice of a decision.” 

 
(13) Sussex Police stated that additional licenced activity in the PVP that was outside of the 

official times and not coordinated with the main event would place a large strain on 
police resources and could result in a potential public safety risk. 

 
(14) The Applicants stated that they regretted not fully understanding the application process 

which had resulted in them not consulting with Sussex Police. They reiterated that they 
had experience running licenced events and were aware of measures that should be 
taken such as plastics, SIA register door staff and challenge 25. 

 
 Decision 
 
(15) “Having considered the objections and submissions from Sussex Police and 

submissions by the Premises User, Ryan Cahill and his fellow director, Shaun Davison, 
the Licensing Panel (Licensing Act 2003 Functions) resolved to give the Premises User 
a counter notice.  The effect of this counter notice is to prevent the event from going 
ahead.   

 
“The panel agreed with the Police that allowing the premises to be used in accordance 
with the TEN was likely to lead to crime and disorder, risk to public safety and public 
nuisance. The TEN was light on detail, and gave no information as to how the licensing 
objectives would be promoted.  For example there was no reference to Challenge 25 or 
the provision of SIA registered door staff.  

 
 
 
 



 

5 
 

LICENSING PANEL (LICENSING ACT 2003 FUNCTIONS) 14 MAY 2018 

“Two days of the event (4 and 5 August) coincided with the Pride Village Party (PVP) in 
St James’ Street and surrounding roads, including George Street. There had been no 
prior liaison with either the Police or the PVP organisers. The hours for the TEN event 
on 4-5 August significantly exceeded the agreed hours for the supply of alcohol in the 
PVP area. Restricting the hours for the supply of alcohol at the PVP in previous years 
had promoted the licensing objectives, and gone some way to addressing the risks 
associated with such a large scale event.   

 
“The TEN sought to have licensable activity on Friday from 10.00 to 23.00 which is not 
part of the PVP. The Friday is a normal trading day with no road closures or party.  

 
“2 George Street is situated close to the junction with St James’ Street, which is one of 
the busiest areas when the PVP is in progress. The sale of alcohol to customers on the 
pavement outside the premises runs the risk of customers creating an obstruction on the 
pavement. Similar concerns arise in connection with the potential use of DJs.” 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.00am 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of  
 


